

## IN THE SUPREME COURT

## STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Drew H. Wrigley, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General for the State of North  
Dakota,

Petitioner,

v.

The Honorable Bruce Romanick, Judge of  
District Court, South Central Judicial  
District; Access Independent Health  
Services, Inc., d/b/a Red River Women's  
Clinic, on behalf of itself and its patients,  
and Kathryn L. Eggleston, M.D., on  
behalf of herself and her patients; and  
Birch P. Burdick, in his official capacity  
as the State Attorney for Cass County,

Respondents.

**Supreme Ct. No. 20220260**

**District Ct. No. 08-2022-CV-01608**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
ACCESS INDEPENDENT HEALTH  
SERVICES, INC. d/b/a RED RIVER  
WOMEN'S CLINIC AND  
KATHRYN L. EGGLESTON, M.D.**

---

By: Thomas Dickson  
State Bar ID No. 03800  
Dickson Law Office  
P.O. Box 1896  
Bismarck, ND 58502-1896  
(701) 222-4400  
tdickson@dicksonlaw.com

By: Meetra Mehdizadeh  
Pro Hac Vice # P02618  
Center for Reproductive Rights  
199 Water Street  
New York, NY 10038  
(917) 637-3788  
mmehdizadeh@reprorights.org

*Pro Bono Counsel*

Luna Barrington  
Lauren Bernstein  
Melissa Rutman  
Colin McGrath  
Naz Akyol  
Alex Blankman  
Casey D'Alesandro  
Liz Grefrath  
Lauren Kelly  
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP  
767 5th Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000  
luna.barrington@weil.com  
lauren.bernstein@weil.com  
melissa.rutman@weil.com  
colin.mcgrath@weil.com  
naz.akyol@weil.com  
alex.blankman@weil.com  
casey.dalesandro@weil.com  
liz.grefrath@weil.com  
lauren.kelly@weil.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	4
	<b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1, 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3-10
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11-17
LEGAL STANDARD.....	18-20
ARGUMENT .....	21, 22
I. The North Dakota Supreme Court Should Deny the Remainder of the Petition Because There is No “Injustice” to Prevent and Because the Attorney General Has Failed to Take Advantage of Alternative Remedies. ....	23-29
II. The District Court Correctly Granted Providers’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction. ....	30-59
III. This Court Should Not Stay the District Court’s Preliminary Injunction.....	60-63
CONCLUSION.....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Paragraph No.**

**Cases**

*AE2S Constr., LLC v. Hellervik Oilfield Techs. LLC*,  
2021 ND 35, 955 N.W.2d 82 .....30

*B.H. v. K.D.*,  
506 N.W.2d 368 (N.D. 1993) .....24, 25

*Bergenland v. Nejezchleba*,  
477 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2007) .....60

*Bergstrom v. Bergstrom*,  
271 N.W.2d 546 (N.D. 1978) .....20, 62

*Black Gold OilField Servs., LLC v. City of Williston*,  
2016 ND 30, 875 N.W.2d 515 .....19, 30

*Brummund v. Brummund*,  
2008 ND 224, 758 N.W.2d 735 .....63

*Cass Cnty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. Aaland*,  
2020 ND 196, 948 N.W.2d 829 .....60

*State ex rel. City of Marion v. Alber*,  
2019 ND 289, 936 N.W.2d 52 .....31

*State v. Cromwell*,  
72 N.D. 565, 9 N.W.2d 914 (N.D. 1943).....40, 41

*State ex rel. DeKrey v. Peterson*,  
174 N.W.2d 95 (N.D. 1970) .....28

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....14

*Ferch v. Hous. Auth. of Cass Cnty.*,  
79 N.D. 764, 59 N.W.2d 849 (N.D. 1953).....44

*Flemming v. Flemming*,  
2010 ND 212, 790 N.W.2d 762 .....28

*Fredin v. Middlecamp*, No. 17-cv-03058,  
2020 WL 7090771 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020).....20

<i>Geston v. Olson</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 863 (D.N.D. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Geston v. Anderson</i> , 729 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. Lee</i> , 2010 ND 88, 782 N.W.2d 626 .....	24
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 28 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019) .....	42, 49, 51, 53
<i>Hoff v. Berg</i> , 1999 ND 115, 595 N.W.2d 285 .....	32, 38, 43
<i>James Vault &amp; Precast Co. v. B&amp;B Hot Oil Serv., Inc.</i> , 2018 ND 63, 908 N.W.2d 108 .....	27
<i>Johnson v. Elkin</i> , 263 N.W.2d 123 (N.D. 1978) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. Hassett</i> , 217 N.W.2d 771 (N.D. 1974), <i>reh'g denied</i> (May 24, 1974) .....	40, 44, 46
<i>State v. Louser</i> , 2017 ND 10, 890 N.W.2d 1 .....	24
<i>Mahaffey v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 104 (Mich. App. 1997) .....	52
<i>Mahoney v. Mahoney</i> , 1997 ND 149, 567 N.W.2d 206 .....	28
<i>Mann v. N.D. Tax Comm'r</i> , 2005 ND 36, 692 N.W.2d 490 .....	18
<i>McCarney v. Meier</i> , 286 N.W.2d 780 (N.D. 1979) .....	42
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</i> , 2014 ND 197, 855 N.W.2d 31, <i>reh'g denied</i> (Jan. 7, 2015) .....	40, 43
<i>N.M. Right to Choose v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d (N.M. 1998) .....	53
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	60
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 64 N.D. 675, 255 N.W. 787 (1934), <i>reh'g denied</i> (July 3, 1934) .....	45, 46

<i>State v. Orr</i> , 375 N.W.2d 171 (1985) .....	40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mich. v. Att’y Gen. of the State of Michigan</i> , No. 22-000044, 2022 WL 7076177 (Mich. Ct. Cl. Sep. 7, 2022).....	42, 52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000) <i>superseded by constitutional amendment</i> , Tenn. Const. art. I, § 36 (2014) .....	43, 53
<i>Planned Parenthood Nw. v. Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.</i> , No. 52C06-2208-PL-001756 (Monroe Cnty, Ind. Sept. 22, 2022).....	51
<i>State v. Powley</i> , 2019 ND 51, 923 N.W.2d 123 .....	18
<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich</i> , 627 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio 1993).....	52
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , No. A2203203 (Hamilton Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl. Sept. 14, 2022) .....	52, 53
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A2d 925 (N.J. 1982).....	50, 53
<i>Roe v. Rothe-Seegeer</i> , 2000 ND 63, 680 N.W.2d 289 .....	23
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983) .....	20, 62
<i>Sauvageau v. Bailey</i> , 2022 ND 86, 973 N.W.2d 207 .....	18, 23-25
<i>State ex rel. Schuetzle v. Vogel</i> , 537 N.W.2d 358 (N.D. 1995) .....	43
<i>Sitz v. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 506 N.W.2d 209 (Mich. 1993).....	40
<i>Tormaschy v. Hjelle</i> , 210 N.W.2d 100 (N.D. 1973) .....	44
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	53

*Winter v. Solheim*,  
2015 ND 210, 868 N.W.2d 842, reh’g denied, 868 N.W.2d 842 (2015).....18

*Women of Minn. v. Gomez*,  
542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....53

**Statutes**

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-31-12 .....2, 16, 17

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-01.4 .....15

**Other Authorities**

N.D. Const. ....40

N.J. Const.....50

Kan. Const.....49

Reg. Sess. § 2 (N.D. 2019).....13

Richard H. Fallon Jr., *Strict Judicial Scrutiny*, 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007).....38

U.S. Constitution.....40
